
26    |    NEDERLANDS

Voor gebruik van batterijen
∙∙ Voorzichtig! Er bestaat gevaar 
voor exploderen wanneer de 
batterijen niet correct ge-
plaatst zijn.

∙∙ Vervang de batterijen alleen 
door die van hetzelfde type. 
Let daarbij op de juiste pola-
riteit.

∙∙ Stel de batterijen (batterijpack 
of geplaatste batterijen) niet 
bloot aan overmatige hitte van 
zonlicht, vuur, etc. Bescherm 
tegen mechanische schok-

ken. Droog en schoon houden. 
Buiten bereik van kinderen 
houden.

∙∙ De batterijen niet open maken, 
uit elkaar halen of kortsluiten. 
Gebruik geen nieuwe en oude 
batterijen door elkaar.

∙∙ Volg de veiligheidsregels en 
andere opmerkingen op de 
batterijen en hun verpakking.

∙∙ Verwijder lekkende batterijen 
en reinig het batterijvak gron-
dig. Vermijd contact met ogen 
en huid.
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Leveringsomvang
1	 Vork 2x
2	 Spit
3	 Motor

3a	EU-stekker (10026273)
3b	Zwitserse stekker (10026274)
3c	Batterij (10026271)

4	 Motorondersteuning
5	 Spit-ondersteuning (TG-3)
6	 Spit-ondersteuning 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B en TG‑5)
7	 Basis van spit-ondersteuning 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B en TG‑5)
8	 Set bouten 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B en TG‑5)
9	 Stop-ring
10	 Greep

Installatie
De installatie van de draaispit is te vin-
den op de volgende pagina’s:
Halo TG-3: Pagina 66
Halo TG-4, TG-4B: Pagina 68
Halo TG-5 (achterste brander): P. 70
Halo TG-5 (zijbrander): P. 72

	 VOORZICHTIG	

Plaats de motor altijd aan de lin-
kerkant (uitzondering: Halo TG-5 bij 
gebruik van de achterste brander).
Gebruik de zijbrander nooit als de 
motor aan de rechterkant van de grill 
is geïnstalleerd (de zijbrander-zijde).
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	 VOORZICHTIG	

Gebruik ovenhandschoenen om 
brandwonden en spetters te voorko-
men. Gebruik beschermende hand-
schoenen wanneer hete componen-
ten moeten worden vastgepakt.

1.	 Verwijder de grillspit voordat u de 
grill opwarmt. Draag beschermende 
handschoenen.

2.	 Schroef de vork los en verwijder deze 
aan de motorzijde van het spit.

3.	 Plaats de etenswaren in het midden 
op de spit. Anders gaat de grillspit 
versnellen wanneer de zwaardere kant 
naar beneden draait.

4.	 Bevestig de tweede vork weer en maak 
de vleugelbout vast.

5.	 Monteer de grillspit op de motor en de 
steun. Draag beschermende hand-
schoenen.

6.	 Om te voorkomen dat de greep op-
warmt, kunt u het voor het grillen los 
schroeven.

7.	 EU-stekker (10026273) 
Zwitserse stekker (10026274): 
Steek de stekker in een geschikt stop-
contact. 
Batterij (10026271): 
Om de batterijen te wisselen, verwij-
dert u het batterijdeksel. Let op de 
juiste polariteit en vervang de batte-
rijen door batterijen van hetzelfde type 
(Type 2x 1,5 V D). Plaats het batterij-
deksel terug.

8.	 Zet de motor aan.
9.	 Alleen Halo TG-5 bij gebruik van de 

achterste brander: de etenswaren 
moeten bij de achterste brander om-
hoog draaien om te voorkomen dat de 
jus van de etenswaren verloren gaat.

Wijzig indien nodig de draairichting 
door de motor uit en weer in te scha-
kelen.

10.	Zorg ervoor dat de etenswaren vol-
doende verwarmd zijn (bijvoorbeeld 
met een braadthermometer) voordat 
ze van de grill worden gehaald.

11.	Schakel de motor uit en trek de stekker 
uit het stopcontact. Gebruik bescher-
mende handschoenen bij het verwij-
deren van de spit van de grill. Schroef 
de greep aan het open uiteinde van de 
grillspit. Til de spit aan de greep en aan 
de motor van de steun. Houd de motor 
tegen de spit gedrukt.

12.	Zorg ervoor dat niemand gewond raakt 
door de hete grillspit of door druppe-
lende jus. 

Gebruik
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	 VOORZICHTIG	

Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is 
afgekoeld en is uitgeschakeld. Trek 
de stekker uit het stopcontact voor 
onderhoud.

Als de behuizing van de motor moet wor-
den gereinigd, veeg deze dan schoon met 
een zachte vochtige doek. Er kan een mild 
schoonmaakmiddel worden gebruikt; 
gebruik echter nooit alcohol, benzine of 
andere reinigingsmiddelen.

Gebruik nooit caustische middelen om 
plastic onderdelen te reinigen.

Was de grillspit en de vorken na elk ge-
bruik grondig af met een afwasmiddel dat 
geschikt is voor contact met voedsel.
Grillspit en vork zijn vaatwasmachinebe-
stendig.

	 VOORZICHTIG	

Als de stroomkabel is beschadigd, 
moet deze worden vervangen door 
de fabrikant, een servicemedewer-
ker of een vergelijkbaar gekwa-
lificeerde persoon om gevaar te 
voorkomen.

Verzorging en onderhoud

Technische gegevens
Naam Grillspit

Versie EU-stekker Zwitserse stekker Batteria

Modelnr. 10026273 10026274 10026271

Nominaal voltage 220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

2x 1,5 V D

Nominaal vermogen 4 W 4 W --

Beschermingsklasse I I niet van toepassing

Mate van bescherming 
(motor)

IPX4 IPX4 niet van toepassing

Draaisnelheid 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min

Gewicht (motor) 0,5 kg 0,5 kg 0,54 kg

max. diameter (etens-
waren)

20 cm 20 cm 20 cm
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Afvalverwerking
Het doorgestreepte vuilnisbak-
logo vereist de gescheiden in-
zameling van afgedankte elek-
trische en elektronische appa-

ratuur (AEEA). Dergelijke apparatuur 
bevat mogelijk gevaarlijke stoffen. Deze 
apparaten moet worden ingeleverd bij 
een speciaal hiervoor aangewezen in-
zamelpunt voor recycling van WEEE en 
mogen niet als ongesorteerd huisafval 
worden weggegooid. Op deze manier 
helpt u bronnen te sparen en het milieu 
te beschermen. Neem contact op met 
de lokale autoriteiten voor meer infor-
matie.

Gebruikte batterijen dienen op de juiste 
manier te worden afgevoerd. Winkels 
waar batterijen verkocht worden en 
gemeentelijke inzamelpunten hebben 
speciale containers voor het afvoeren 
van batterijen. 

Laat kinderen niet spelen met plastic 
zakken en verpakkingsmateriaal van-
wege mogelijke verwondingen en het 
verstikkingsgevaar. Bewaar dergelijk 
materiaal veilig of gooi het op milieu-
vriendelijke wijze weg.
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Tack så mycket!
Vi är övertygade om att detta motor-
drivna grillspett kommer att överträffa 
dina förväntningar och önskar dig 
mycket nöje med användningen.
Läs instruktionerna före användning av 
utrustningen, förvara den som senare 
referensmaterial och observera säker-
hetsinstruktionerna.

Service
Vid behov av service eller reservdelar, 
kontakta din lokala HORNBACH-butik 
eller skriv ett e-post till:
service@hornbach.com

Avsedd användning
Denna utrustning är ett grillspett som 
är avsett att användas utomhus. Det 
är ett tillbehör till grillserien Halo TG 
gasolgrillar för grillning och stekning av 
mat i hemmiljö.
Apparaten är inte avsedd för kommer-
siell användning.
Alla annan användning eller modifiering 
av apparaten är att beakta som icke 
avsedd användning och kan orsaka av-
sevärda skador.

Symboler
 	 Läs denna användarmanual noga 

och förvara den för framtida re-
ferens.

	Varning för olycksfall som kan 
medföra personskador och all-
varliga skador på egendom.

	 Använd skyddshandskar för att 
skydda händerna.
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Läs instruktionerna före användning. Om inte säkerhetsinstruktionerna i den-
na bruksanvisning inte följs kan det leda till elstöt, allvarliga kroppsskador 
eller materiella skador.

∙∙ Var noga med att följa säkerhetsin-
struktionerna för din gasolgrill.

∙∙ Denna utrustning kan användas av 
barn som är äldre än åtta år och av 
personer med begränsad fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller 
brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, om 
de övervakas eller får instruktioner 
från någon som ansvarar för deras 
säkerhet och som berättar hur ap-
paraten ska användas på ett säkert 
sätt. Barn får inte leka med ap-
paraten. Barn får inte rengöra eller 
underhålla enheten utan handled-
ning och är äldre än åtta år.

∙∙ Håll utrustningen och dess kabel 
utom räckhåll för barn som är 
yngre än åtta år.

∙∙ Om strömkabeln till utrustningen 
skadas måste tillverkaren eller per-
son med samma kompetens byta 
den för att förhindrar faror.

∙∙ Dra aldrig ut kontakten genom att 
dra i kabeln och ta inte ut kontakten 
från eluttaget med våta händer.

∙∙ Stäng av utrustningen och ta ut 
kontakten om fel inträffar under 
användning, innan utrustningen 
rengörs eller flyttas, och efter 
användning.

∙∙ Dra elkabeln, och vid behov, för-
längningskabeln så att man inte 
riskerar att dra i den eller snubbla 
över den.

∙∙ Sänk aldrig ner utrustningen eller 
kontakten i vatten eller någon an-
nan vätska.

∙∙ Bär inte och dra inte utrustningen 
i elkabeln. Lägg inte strömkabeln 

över skarpa kanter. Kläm inte och 
bocka inte kabeln.

∙∙ Elkabeln måste kontrolleras regel-
bundet för tecken på skador och 
om strömkabeln är skadad får inte 
utrustningen användas.

∙∙ Utrustningen måste anslutas till ett 
eluttag som är utrustat med jord-
felsbrytare som har en utlösnings-
ström som är lägre än 30 mA  
(FI/RCD; ∆ I < 30 mA).

∙∙ Anslut endast apparaten till ett 
jordat uttag som uppfyller kraven 
på typskylten.

∙∙ Lämna inte apparaten utan uppsikt 
när den är igång eller fortfarande 
är varm.

∙∙ Utrustningen är inte avsedd att 
styras med en extern timer eller 
separat fjärrkontrollsystem.

∙∙ Temperaturen på nåbara ytor kan 
vara farligt hög när apparaten 
används.

∙∙ Låt aldrig förlängningskabeln eller 
elkabeln komma i kontakt med 
heta delar.

∙∙ Rengör utrustningen efter varje 
användning. Rengör inte och ställ 
inte undan utrustningen förrän den 
har svalnat.

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
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För batterianvändning
∙∙ OBSERVERA! Explosionsrisk 
om batterierna inte byts ut 
korrekt.

∙∙ Byt endast ut mot batterier av 
samma typ. Sätt i batterierna 
åt rätt håll.

∙∙ Utsätt inte batterier (ett bat-
teripack eller isatta batterier) 
för stark värme från solljus, 
brand eller liknande. Skydda 
från mekaniska stötar. Håll 

torra och rena. Håll utom 
räckhåll för barn.

∙∙ Öppna inte, demontera inte, 
skär inte upp och kortslut inte 
batterier. Använd inte gamla 
och nya batterier tillsammans.

∙∙ Följ säkerhetsinstruktionerna 
och andra meddelanden på 
batteriet och dess förpackning.

∙∙ Ta bort läckande batterier, och 
rengör batterifacket noggrant. 
Undvik kontakt med ögon och 
hud.
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Leveransomfattning
1	 Gaffel 2x
2	 Spett
3	 Motor

3a	EU plugg (10026273)
3b	Schweizisk plugg (10026274)
3c	Batteri (10026271)

4	 Motorhållare
5	 Spettstöd (TG-3)
6	 Spettstöd 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B och TG‑5)
7	 Bas för spettstöd 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B och TG‑5)
8	 Skruvsats 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B och TG‑5)
9	 Stoppring
10	 Handtag

Installation
Instruktioner för hur man installerar 
grillspettet finns på följande sidor:
Halo TG-3: sidan 66
Halo TG-4, TG-4B: sidan 68
Halo TG-5 (bakre brännare på): s. 70
Halo TG-5 (sidobrännare på): s. 72

	 FÖRSIKTIG	

Placera alltid motorn på vänster 
sida (undantag: Halo TG-5 vid an-
vändning av den bakre brännaren).
Använd aldrig sidobrännaren om 
motorn är placerad på grillens hö-
gra sida (sidobrännarsidan).

3c
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	 FÖRSIKTIG	

Använd grytlappar för att undvika 
brännskador och stänk. Använd 
skyddshandskar när du hanterar 
varma komponenter.

1.	 Ta av grillspettet innan grillen 
värms upp. Använd skyddshand-
skar.

2.	 Skruva av och ta av gaffeln från 
motorsidan av spettet.

3.	 Var noga med att centrera maten 
som ska grillas på spettet. Annars 
kan grillspettets hastighet öka när 
den tyngre sidan vänds nedåt.

4.	 Sätt på den andra gaffeln och dra åt 
vingskruven.

5.	 Montera grillspettet på motorn och 
stödet. Använd skyddshandskar.

6.	 För att förhindra att handtaget ska 
bli varmt kan du skruva av det före 
grillningen.

7.	 EU plugg (10026273) 
Schweizisk plugg (10026274): 
Sätt i kontakten i ett lämpligt eluttag. 
Batteri (10026271): 
Byt batteri genom att ta bort bat-
teriluckan. Sätt i batterier åt rätt 
håll och byt ut mot samma typ av 
batteri (2x 1,5 V D). Sätt tillbaka bat-
teriluckan.

8.	 Starta motorn.
9.	 Endast Halo TG-5 vid användning av 

den bakre brännaren: Maten som 
ska grillas ska vända uppåt vid den 
bakre brännarsidan för att undvika 
att grillskyn rinner av från maten 
som grillas.
Byt vid behov riktning genom att 
stänga av motorn och starta den 
igen.

10.	Se till att maten som grillas blir 
tillräckligt uppvärmd (t.ex. med en 
köttermometer) innan den tas av 
från grillen.

11.	Stäng av motorn och ta ut elka-
beln. Använd skyddshandskar när 
spettet tas av från grillen. Skruva 
fast handtaget på den öppna änden 
av grillspettet. Lyft av spettet från 
stödet genom att ta i handtaget och 
i motorn. Håll motorn tryckt mot 
spettet.

12.	Se till att inte någon blir skadad av 
det heta grillspettet eller droppande 
köttsky. 

Användning
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	 FÖRSIKTIG	

Kontrollera att utrustningen har 
svalnat och att den är avstängd. Ta 
ut kontakten innan underhåll utförs.

Om motorhöljet är smutsigt torkas det 
av med en mjuk fuktig trasa. Ett milt 
rengöringsmedel kan användas men 
ingenting som alkohol, bensin eller an-
dra rengöringsmedel.

Använd inte frätande rengöringsmedel 
för att rengöra plastkomponenter.

Diska noga grillspettet och gafflarna 
med diskmedel som är lämpligt för 
kontakt med livsmedel efter varje an-
vändning.
Grillspett och gafflar tål diskmaskin.

	 FÖRSIKTIG	

Om nätkabeln är skadad ska till-
verkaren, tillverkarens servicere-
presentant eller annan person med 
motsvarande kvalifikationer byta ut 
den så att risker kan undvikas.

Underhåll och skötsel

Tekniska data
Namn Grillspett

Version Plugg EU Schweizisk plugg Batteri

Modellnr 10026273 10026274 10026271

Märkspänning 220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

2x 1,5 V D

Märkeffekt 4 W 4 W --

Skyddsklass I I ej tillämplig

Skyddsgrad (motor) IPX4 IPX4 ej tillämplig

Rotationshastighet 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min

Vikt (motor) 0,5 kg 0,5 kg 0,54 kg

Max-diameter (grillgods) 20 cm 20 cm 20 cm
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Avfallshantering
Den överkryssade soptunnan 
innebär att avfall från elektrisk 
och elektronisk utrustning 
(WEEE) ska samlas in separat. 

Elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning 
kan innehålla farliga och skadliga äm-
nen. Dessa maskiner måste lämnas till 
miljöstation för återvinning av elektro-
nik- och elskrot och får inte kastas i 
osorterat kommunalt avfall. Genom att 
göra detta bidrar du till att bevara re-
surser och skydda miljön. Kontakta din 
återförsäljare eller lokala myndigheter 
för mer information.

Använda batterier måste kasseras på 
korrekt sätt. I affärer som säljer bat-
terier och på lokala insamlingsplatser 
finns speciella behållare för batteriin-
samling. 

Låt inte barn leka med plastpåsar el-
ler annat förpackningsmaterial efter-
som kvävningsfara och fara för andra 
skador föreligger. Förvara allt sådant 
material på säker plats eller lämna till 
miljövänlig återvinning.
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Děkujeme vám!
Jsme přesvědčeni, že tento motorizo-
vaný rožeň překoná vaše očekávání a 
přejeme vám hodně radosti při jeho 
používání.
Před použitím zařízení si přečtěte jeho 
návod, ponechejte si ho k pozdějšímu 
nahlédnutí a respektujte bezpečnostní 
pokyny.

Údržba
V případě požadavků údržby nebo ná-
hradních dílů se obraťte na místní mar-
ket HORNBACH nebo napište e-mail na 
adresu: service@hornbach.com

Účel použití
Tento přístroj je grilovací rožeň k pou-
žití ve venkovním prostředí. Jedná se o 
příslušenství pro řadu plynových grilů 
Halo TG pro grilování a opékání pokrmů 
v soukromém prostředí.
Tento přístroj není určen ke komerční-
mu používání.
Jakékoliv jiné použití nebo úpravy 
přístroje jsou považovány za použití v 
rozporu s určením a mohou mít za ná-
sledek vážná nebezpečí.

Symboly
	 Tento návod k použití si pozorně 

přečtěte a uložte si ho k pozděj-
šímu nahlédnutí.

	Varování před nehodami a úrazy 
osob a vážnými věcnými škoda-
mi.

	 Na ochranu rukou používejte 
ochranné rukavice.

ČESKY
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Před použitím zařízení si přečtěte pečlivě pokyny k obsluze. Nedodržení 
bezpečnostních pokynů v tomto návodu k obsluze může mít za následek úraz 
elektrickým proudem, vážné zranění osob nebo škody na majetku.

∙∙ Dodržujte bezpečnostní pokyny 
vašeho plynového grilu.

∙∙ Tento přístroj mohou používat děti 
ve věku od 8 let a starší a také osoby 
se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými 
nebo mentálními schopnostmi nebo 
nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí 
jedině pod dohledem nebo návodem 
k bezpečnému používání přístroje 
a jen v případě, že chápou rizika, 
která to představuje. Tento přístroj 
není hračka, nedovolte dětem, aby 
si s ním hrály. Děti nesmí přístroj 
čistit ani udržovat, pokud nejsou pod 
dozorem a nejsou starší 8 let.

∙∙ Přístroj i jeho napájecí kabel mějte 
mimo dosah dětí mladších 8 let.

∙∙ Pokud je napájecí kabel spotřebiče 
poškozen, musí jej vyměnit výrobce 
nebo podobně kvalifikovaná osoba, 
aby se zabránilo nebezpečí.

∙∙ Nikdy nezapojujte/nevytahujte 
zástrčku kabelu do a ze zásuvky, 
pokud máte mokré ruce.

∙∙ Vypněte spotřebič a odpojte 
síťovou zástrčku v případě závad 
během používání, před čištěním 
nebo přemístěním spotřebiče a po 
použití.

∙∙ Připojte napájecí kabel a případně 
prodlužovací kabel, aby nedošlo k 
jeho vytažení nebo k vypnutí.

∙∙ Spotřebič, jeho kabel nebo zástrčku 
nikdy neponořujte do vody ani jiné 
kapaliny!

∙∙ Nikdy přístroj nepřenášejte ani 
netahejte za napájecí kabel. Síťový 
kabel netahejte přes ostré hrany. 
Kabel nesvírejte ani neohýbejte.

∙∙ Síťový kabel musí být pravidelně 
kontrolován, zda nejeví známky 
poškození, a pokud je napájecí kabel 
poškozen, nesmí být spotřebič dále 
používán.

∙∙ Přístroj musí být napájen přes pou-
dový chránič s jmenovitým zbytko-
vým proudem max. 30 mA (FI/RCD; 
∆ I < 30 mA).

∙∙ Zapojte přístroj pouze do uzemně-
ného výstupu, který splňuje poža-
davky uvedené na typovém štítku.

∙∙ Zapnutý nebo horký přístroj nepo-
nechávejte bez dozoru.

∙∙ Přístroj není určen k provozu pomo-
cí externího časovače nebo samo-
statného dálkového ovládání.

∙∙ Teplota přístupných ploch může být 
při provozu přístroje nebezpečně 
vysoká.

∙∙ Nikdy nedovolte, aby byl prodlužo-
vací kabel nebo napájecí kabel v 
kontaktu s horkými částmi.

∙∙ Po použití vždy přístroj vyčistěte. 
Nečistěte a neukládejte přístroj 
dříve, než vychladne.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
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K použití akumulátorů
∙∙ Upozornění! Při nesprávné 
výměně akumulátorů hrozí 
nebezpečí výbuchu.

∙∙ Akumulátory vždy vyměňujte 
za akumulátory stejného typu. 
Věnujte pozornost správné 
polaritě.

∙∙ Akumulátory (bloky akumulá-
torů nebo vložené akumulá-
tory) nesmějí být vystavovány 
nadměrnému teplu, působení 
slunečního záření, ohně atd. 
Chraňte před mechanickými 

nárazy. Skladujte je na su-
chém a čistém místě. Uložte je 
mimo dohled a dosah dětí.

∙∙ Akumulátory neotevírejte, 
nedemontujte, neprořezávejte 
ani nezkratujte. Nekombinujte 
staré a nové akumulátory.

∙∙ Dodržujte bezpečnostní a další 
pokyny na akumulátorech a na 
jejich obalu.

∙∙ Jestliže akumulátory vytékají, 
vyjměte je a důkladně vyčis-
těte přihrádku akumulátorů. 
Zabraňte zasažení očí a kůže.
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Rozsah dodávky
1	 Vidlice 2x
2	 Rožeň
3	 Motor

3a	evropská zástrčka (10026273)
3b	švýcarská zástrčka (10026274)
3c	baterie (10026271)

4	 Podpěra motoru
5	 Podpěra rožně (TG-3)
6	 Podpěra rožně 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B a TG‑5)
7	 Základna podpěry rožně 

((TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B a TG‑5)
8	 Sada šroubů 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B a TG‑5)
9	 Aretační kroužek
10	 Rukojeť

Instalace
Montáž grilovacího rožně naleznete na 
následujících stránkách:
Halo TG-3: strana 66
Halo TG-4, TG-4B: strana 68
Halo TG-5 (zadní hořák): str. 70
Halo TG-5 (boční hořák): str. 72

	 POZOR	

Motor umístěte vždy na levou stranu 
(kromě: Halo TG-5 při použití zadní-
ho hořáku).
Nikdy nepoužívejte boční hořák, pokud 
je motor instalován na pravé straně 
grilu (strana s bočním hořákem).

3c

1 2
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	 POZOR	

Abyste se nepopálili a nebyli zasa-
ženi stříkanci horkého tuku, použí-
vejte tepelně izolující rukavice. Při 
manipulaci s horkými součástmi 
používejte ochranné rukavice.

1.	 Před zahřátím grilu odstraňte rošt. 
Použijte ochranné rukavice.

2.	 Odšroubujte a sejměte vidlici na 
straně motoru na rožni.

3.	 Dbejte na to, aby byl pokrm umístěn 
uprostřed rožně. V opačném přípa-
dě by se rošt zrychlil, když se těžší 
strana otočí dolů.

4.	 Nasaďte druhou vidlici a upevněte 
její křídlový šroub.

5.	 Namontujte rošt na motor a držák. 
Použijte ochranné rukavice.

6.	 Aby nedošlo k zahřátí rukojeti, mů-
žete ji před grilováním odšroubovat.

7.	 Evropská zástrčka (10026273) 
Švýcarská zástrčka (10026274): 
Zapojte napájecí kabel do vhodné 
zásuvky ve zdi. 
Baterie (10026271): 
Při výměně baterie sejměte kryt 
baterie. Dodržujte správnou polaritu 
a baterie vyměňte za baterie stej-
ného typu (2x 1,5 V D). Kryt baterie 
nasaďte zpět na místo.

8.	 Zapněte motor.
9.	 Při použití zadního hořáku použí-

vejte pouze Halo TG-5: Pokrm by se 
měl otáčet vždy směrem vzhůru na 
zadní straně hořáku, aby nedošlo ke 
ztrátě šťávy z pokrmu.
V případě potřeby změňte směr otá-
čení vypnutím a zapnutím motoru.

10.	Před vyjmutím pokrmu z grilu se 
ujistěte, že je pokrm dostatečně 
tepelně připravený (např. pomocí 
teploměru).

11.	Vypněte motor a vytáhněte napájecí 
kabel. Při vyjímání z roštu použí-
vejte ochranné rukavice. Rukojeť 
našroubujte na otevřený konec 
roštu. Zdvihněte rošt za rukojeť a 
jeho motor z podpěry. Motor držte 
stlačený proti rožni.

12.	Ujistěte se, že se nikdo nezraní hor-
kým grilem nebo ukápnutím šťávy. 

Používání
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	 POZOR	

Ujistěte se, že přístroj vychladl a je 
vypnutý. Před údržbou vytáhněte 
zástrčku.

Pokud je třeba kryt motoru vyčistit, 
otřete jej měkkým vlhkým hadříkem. 
Lze použít jemný čisticí prostředek, ale 
nic na bázi alkoholu, benzín nebo jiné 
čisticí prostředky.

K čištění plastových dílů nikdy nepouží-
vejte žíraviny.

Opláchněte rošt a vidlice po každém 
použití důkladně mycím prostředkem, 
který je vhodný pro kontakt s potravi-
nami.
Rošt a vidlice jsou vhodné do myčky na 
nádobí.

	 POZOR	

Je-li přívodní kabel poškozen, musí 
být vyměněn výrobcem nebo jeho 
servisním zástupcem nebo podobně 
kvalifikovanou osobou, aby se vylou-
čila rizika.

Péče a údržba

Technické parametry
Název Grilovací rožeň

Verze evropská 
zástrčka

švýcarská 
zástrčka

baterie

Č. modelu 10026273 10026274 10026271

Jmenovité napětí 220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

2x 1,5 V D

Jmenovitý výkon 4 W 4 W --

Třída ochrany I I nevztahuje se

Stupeň ochrany (motor) IPX4 IPX4 nevztahuje se

Rychlost otáčení 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min

Hmotnost (motor) 0,5 kg 0,5 kg 0,54 kg

Max. průměr (pokrm) 20 cm 20 cm 20 cm
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Likvidace
Logo škrtnuté popelnice na ko-
lečkách vyžaduje samostatný 
sběr odpadního elektrického a 
elektronického zařízení (WEEE). 

Takový přístroj může obsahovat nebez-
pečné a škodlivé látky. Tyto přístroje 
musí být vráceny na určeném sběrném 
místě k recyklaci OEEZ a nesmí být li-
kvidováno spolu s netříděným komu-
nálním odpadem. Dodržením této zása-
dy pomáháte šetřit zdroje a chráníte 
životní prostředí. Více informací si mů-
žete vyžádat od místních úřadů.

Použité akumulátory musí být řádně 
zlikvidovány. Obchody prodávající ba-
terie a městská sběrná místa nabízejí 
speciální sběrné kontejnery k likvidaci 
baterií. 

Děti si nesmí hrát s plastovými sáčky 
a obalovým materiálem, protože hrozí 
možný úraz nebo nebezpečí zadušení. 
Tento materiál bezpečně uložte nebo ho 
ekologicky zlikvidujte.
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Ďakujeme!
Sme presvedčení, že tento motorizova-
ný grilovací ražeň prekročí vaše očaká-
vania a pri jeho používaní vám želáme 
veľa spokojnosti.
Pred použitím zariadenia si prečítajte 
ďalšie pokyny, odložte si ich pre potre-
bu v budúcnosti a dodržiavajte bezpeč-
nostné pokyny.

Servis
V prípade, že potrebujete servis alebo 
náhradné diely, obráťte sa na miestnu 
predajňu produktov HORNBACH alebo 
napíšte e-mail na adresu:
service@hornbach.com

Účel použitia
Toto zariadenie je grilovací ražeň na 
použitie v exteriéri. Je to príslušenstvo 
pre plynové grily série TG na grilova-
nie a pečenie potravín v súkromných 
priestoroch.
Toto zariadenie nie je určené na ko-
merčné použitie.
Akékoľvek iné použitie alebo modifiká-
cia na zariadení sa považuje za nevhod-
né použitie a mohlo by predstavovať 
značné riziká.

Symboly
	 Tento návod na použitie si pozor-

ne prečítajte a odložte si ho na 
budúce použitie.

	Upozornenie na nebezpečenstvo 
nehody a poranenia osôb a zá-
važné poškodenie majetku.

	 Používajte ochranné rukavice na 
ochranu rúk.
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Pred použitím zariadenia si prečítajte návod. Pri nedodržaní bezpečnostných 
pokynov v tomto návode na použitie môže dôjsť k zásahu elektrickým prú-
dom, závažnému telesnému poraneniu alebo poraneniu či škodám na majet-
ku.

∙∙ Vždy dodržiavajte bezpečnostné 
pokyny plynového grilu.

∙∙ Toto zariadenie môžu používať deti 
od veku 8 rokov a osoby so zníže-
nými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo 
mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo 
nedostatočnými skúsenosťami a 
znalosťami, pokiaľ majú zabezpečený 
dozor alebo boli poučené o používaní 
zariadenia bezpečným spôsobom a 
porozumeli príslušným rizikám. Deti 
sa nesmú hrať so zariadením. Deti 
nesmú zariadenie čistiť ani udržia-
vať, pokiaľ nie sú pod dozorom a nie 
sú staršie ako 8 rokov.

∙∙ Zariadenie a jeho kábel nenechá-
vajte v dosahu detí mladších ako 
8 rokov.

∙∙ Ak dôjde k poškodeniu napájacieho 
kábla, musí ho vymeniť výrobca ale-
bo osoba s podobnou kvalifikáciou, 
aby nemohlo vzniknúť akékoľvek 
nebezpečenstvo.

∙∙ Nikdy nevyťahuje kábel zo zásuvky 
mokrými rukami.

∙∙ V prípade poruchy počas používa-
nia, pred čistením alebo premiest-
nením a po použití zariadenia vyp-
nite zariadenie a odpojte sieťovú 
zástrčku.

∙∙ Pripojte napájací kábel a v prípade 
potreby predlžovací kábel tak, aby 
nemohlo dôjsť k jeho vytiahnu-
tiu alebo vzniku nebezpečenstva 
zakopnutia.

∙∙ Zariadenie ani zástrčku nikdy nedá-
vajte do vody či inej kvapaliny.

∙∙ Nikdy nepoužívajte elektrický kábel 
na prenášanie zariadenia. Neťahaj-

te napájací kábel cez ostré hrany. 
Kábel neupínajte ani neohýbajte.

∙∙ Napájací kábel sa musí pravidelne 
kontrolovať, či nenesie známky 
poškodenia a ak dôjde k poškodeniu 
napájacieho kábla, zariadenie sa už 
ďalej nesmie používať.

∙∙ Zariadenie musí byť napájané cez 
prúdový chránič s menovitým 
zostatkovým prúdom maximálne 
30 mA (FI/RCD; ∆ I < 30 mA).

∙∙ Zariadenie zapojte len do uzemne-
ného výstupu, ktorý spĺňa požiadav-
ky uvedené na typovom štítku.

∙∙ Keď je zariadenie zapnuté alebo 
ešte horúce, nenechávajte ho bez 
dozoru.

∙∙ Zariadenie nie je určené na pre-
vádzku pomocou externého časo-
vača alebo samostatného systému 
diaľkového ovládania.

∙∙ Keď je zariadenie v prevádzke, tep-
lota prístupných povrchov môže byť 
nebezpečne vysoká.

∙∙ Nikdy nedovoľte, aby sa predlžo-
vací kábel alebo napájací kábel 
dostali do kontaktu s horúcimi 
dielmi.

∙∙ Po každom použití zariadenie vyčis-
tite. Zariadenie vyčistite a odložte 
až po vychladnutí.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
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Pre použitie na batérie
∙∙ Upozornenie! Nebezpečenstvo 
výbuchu pri nesprávnej výme-
ne batérií.

∙∙ Vymieňajte len za batérie rov-
nakého typu. Dávajte pozor na 
správnu polaritu.

∙∙ Batérie nevystavujte (batério-
vý zdroj alebo vložené batérie) 
nadmernému teplu zo slneč-
ného žiarenia, ohňa a pod. 
Chráňte pred mechanickými 
nárazmi. Udržiavajte v suchu a 

čistote. Udržiavajte mimo do-
sahu deti.

∙∙ Batérie neotvárajte, nerozobe-
rajte, nerozrezávajte ani ne-
skratujte. Nepoužívajte spolu 
staré a nové batérie.

∙∙ Dodržiavajte bezpečnostne 
poznámky a ostatne poznám-
ky na batérii a jej balení.

∙∙ Presakujúce batérie odstráňte 
a priečinok na batérie dôklad-
ne vyčistite. Vyhýbajte sa kon-
taktu s očami a pokožkou.
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Rozsah dodávky
1	 Vidlica 2x
2	 Ražeň
3	 Motor

3a	zásuvka EU (10026273)
3b	švajčiarska zásuvka (10026274)
3c	batéria (10026271)

4	 Podpera motora
5	 Nosník ražňa (TG-3)
6	 Nosník ražňa 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B a TG‑5)
7	 Základňa nosníka ražňa 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B a TG‑5)
8	 Súprava svorníkov 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B a TG‑5)
9	 Zastavovací krúžok
10	 Rukoväť

Inštalácia
Inštaláciu grilovacieho ražňa nájdete na 
nasledujúcich stranách:
Halo TG-3: Strana 66
Halo TG-4, TG-4B: Strana 68
Halo TG-5 (zapnutý zadný horák): str. 70
Halo TG-5 (zapnutý zadný horák): str. 72

	 POZOR	

Motor vždy umiestnite na ľavú stra-
nu (výnimka: Halo TG-5 pri použití 
zadného horáka).
Nikdy nepoužívajte bočný horák, ak je 
motor namontovaný na pravej strane 
grilu (strana s bočným horákom).

3c
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	 POZOR	

Používajte rukavice na varenie, aby 
nedošlo k popáleninám a ošplie-
chaniu. Pri manipulácii s horúcimi 
komponentmi používajte ochranné 
rukavice.

1.	 Pred zohriatím grilu odstráňte 
grilovací ražeň. Používajte ochranné 
rukavice.

2.	 Odskrutkujte a vytiahnite vidlicu na 
motorizovanej strane ražňa.

3.	 Grilované položky na ražni vždy 
vycentrujte. V opačnom prípade by 
sa rošt zrýchlil, keď sa ťažšia strana 
otočí nadol.

4.	 Znovu nasaďte druhú vidlicu a upev-
nite jej krídlovú skrutku.

5.	 Namontujte grilovací ražeň na mo-
tor a podperu. Používajte ochranné 
rukavice.

6.	 Aby nedochádzalo k zahriatiu ru-
koväte, môžete ju pred grilovaním 
odskrutkovať.

7.	 Zásuvka EU (10026273) 
Švajčiarska zásuvka (10026274): 
Zapojte napájací kábel do vhodnej 
stenovej zásuvky. 
Batéria (10026271): 
Ak chcete vymeniť batériu, odstráň-
te kryt. Dodržte správnu polaritu a 
batérie vymeňte za rovnaký typ (2x 
1,5 V D). Znova založte kry na skrin-
ku na batériu.

8.	 Zapnite motor.
9.	 Pri použití zadného horáka len Halo 

TG-5: Na strane zadného horáka je 
potrebné grilované položky otočiť 
nahor, aby nedochádzalo ku strate 
omáčky z grilovaných položiek.
V prípade potreby zmeňte smer 
otáčania vypnutím a opätovným 
zapnutím motora.

10.	Pred vybratím grilovaných položiek 
z grilu sa uistite, že mriežky sú do-
statočne ohriate (napr. teplomerom 
na pečenie).

11.	Vypnite motor a vytiahnite napájací 
kábel. Pri vyberaní ražňa z grilu po-
užívajte ochranné rukavice. Na otvo-
rený koniec ražňa grilu priskrutkujte 
rukoväť. Zdvihnite ražeň na rukoväti 
a za jej motor z podpery. Motor stále 
pritláčajte na ražeň.

12.	Dávajte pozor, aby nedošlo k zrane-
niu horúcim grilom alebo kvapkajú-
cou omáčkou. 

Použitie
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	 POZOR	

Uistite sa, že zariadenie vychladlo a 
je vypnuté. Pred údržbou vytiahnite 
zástrčku.

Ak je potrebné vyčistiť plášť motora, 
utrite ho mäkkou navlhčenou tkaninou. 
Možno použiť aj mierny saponát, ale nie 
látky ako alkohol, benzín či iné čistiace 
prostriedky.

Na čistenie plastových dielov nikdy ne-
používajte leptavé prostriedky.

Po každom použití dôkladne opláchnite 
grilovací ražeň a vidlice umývacím pro-
striedkom, ktorý je vhodný na kontakt 
s potravinami.
Gril a vidlica sú vhodné do umývačky 
riadu.

	 POZOR	

Ak je napájací kábel poškodený, 
musí ho vymeniť výrobca alebo jeho 
servisný zástupca či iná osoba s po-
dobnou kvalifikáciou, aby nevzniklo 
riziko ohrozenia.

Starostlivosť a údržba

Technické údaje
Názov Grilovací ražeň

Verzia zásuvka EU švajčiarska zásuvka batéria

Model č. 10026273 10026274 10026271

Menovité napätie 220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

2x 1,5 V D

Menovitý výkon 4 W 4 W --

Trieda ochrany I I nie je použiteľné

Stupeň ochrany (motor) IPX4 IPX4 nie je použiteľné

Rýchlosť otáčania 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min

Hmotnosť (motor) 0,5 kg 0,5 kg 0,54 kg

Max. priemer 
(grilované položky)

20 cm 20 cm 20 cm
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Likvidácia
Logo prečiarknutého koša s 
kolieskami znamená, že je ne-
vyhnutné vykonať separovaný 
zber odpadových elektrických a 

elektronických zariadení (OEEZ). Takéto 
zariadenia môžu obsahovať nebezpeč-
né a ohrozujúce látky. Tieto zariadenia 
sa musia odovzdať na určené zberné 
miesto na recykláciu OEEZ a nesmú sa 
likvidovať ako netriedený komunálny 
odpad. Takto pomôžete šetriť prírodné 
zdroje a chrániť životné prostredie. Ďal-
šie informácie získate na miestnom 
úrade.

Použité akumulátory sa musia zlikvi-
dovať správnym spôsobom. Špeciálne 
nádoby na likvidáciu akumulátorov náj-
dete v predajniach a na komunálnych 
zberných miestach. 

Deti sa nesmú hrať s plastovými vrec-
kami a baliacim materiálom, inak hrozí 
nebezpečenstvo poranenia či udusenia. 
Takéto materiály bezpečne odložte a 
zlikvidujte spôsobom šetrným k život-
nému prostrediu.
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Vă mulţumim!
Suntem convinşi că această frigare mo-
torizată pentru grătar vă va satisface 
exigenţele şi vă dorim să o utilizaţi cu 
plăcere.
Înainte de utilizare citiţi instrucţiunile, 
păstraţi-le pentru referiri ulterioare şi 
respectaţi instrucţiunile de siguranţă.

Service
Dacă aveţi nevoie de service sau de 
piese de schimb vă rugăm contactaţi 
magazinul local HORNBACH sau trimi-
teţi e-mail la adresa:
service@hornbach.com

Utilizare conform 
destinaţiei
Acest aparat este o frigare pentru gră-
tar destinată utilizării în aer liber. Este 
un accesoriu pentru seria de grătare pe 
gaz Halo TG pentru prăjirea şi rumenirii 
alimentelor în spaţii private.
Aparatul nu este potrivit pentru utiliza-
re comercială.
Orice altă utilizare sau modificare a 
aparatului se consideră a fi utilizare 
necorespunzătoare şi poate conduce la 
pericole considerabile.

Simboluri
	 Citiţi cu atenţie acest manual de 

utilizare şi păstraţi-l pentru o 
eventuală utilizare ulterioară.

	Avertizare la pericol de acciden-
tare, vătămare corporală a per-
soanelor şi pagube considerabi-
le.

	 Purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie pen-
tru a vă proteja mâinile.

ROMÂNĂ
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Înainte de utilizarea aparatului citiţi instrucţiunile. Nerespectarea instrucţiu-
nilor de siguranţă din acest manual de utilizare poate conduce la electrocu-
tări, la răniri corporale grave sau pagube materiale.

∙∙ Respectaţi instrucţiunile de siguran-
ţă ale grătarului pe gaz.

∙∙ Acest aparat poate fi folosit de copii 
peste 8 ani şi de persoane cu capa-
cităţi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale 
diminuate sau fără experienţe şi 
cunoştinţe aferente, dacă sunt 
supravegheate sau au fost instruite 
cu privire la utilizarea aparatului în 
mod sigur şi dacă înţeleg riscurile 
aferente. Se interzice joaca copiilor 
cu aparatul. Copii au voie să cureţe 
sau să întreţină dispozitivul numai 
dacă sunt supravegheaţi şi dacă au 
peste 8 ani.

∙∙ Nu lăsaţi aparatul şi cablurile 
aparatului la îndemâna copiilor sub 
8 ani.

∙∙ Dacă cablul de alimentare a apara-
tului este deteriorat, pentru a pre-
veni pericolele de orice tip acesta 
trebuie înlocuit de producătorul sau 
persoanele cu o calificare similară.

∙∙ Nu trageţi fişa de pe cablu sau din 
priză dacă aveţi mâinile ude.

∙∙ Opriţi aparatul şi scoateţi fişa 
principală în cazul defecţiunilor 
apărute în timpul utilizării, înainte 
de curăţare sau înainte de mutarea 
aparatului, respectiv după utilizare.

∙∙ Aşezaţi cablul de alimentare - şi 
dacă este necesar cablul prelungi-
tor - în aşa fel ca să nu fie trasă şi 
să nu prezinte pericol de împiedi-
care.

∙∙ Nu puneţi aparatul sau fişa în apă 
sau alte lichide.

∙∙ Nu purtaţi sau nu trageţi aparatul 
de cablul de alimentare. Nu trageţi 
cablul de alimentare peste muchii 
ascuţite. Nu prindeţi sau răsfrângeţi 
cablul.

∙∙ Cablul de alimentare trebuie supus 
la o inspecţie regulată privind 
semnele de deteriorare, sau dacă 
cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, 
aparatul nu se va mai folosi.

∙∙ Aparatul trebuie alimentat cu un 
curent rezidual sub 30 mA, prin 
intermediul unui releu diferenţial  
(FI/RCD; ∆ I < 30 mA).

∙∙ Conectaţi aparatul numai la o priză 
cu împământare care îndeplineşte 
cerinţele specificate pe plăcuţa de 
fabricaţie.

∙∙ Nu lăsaţi nesupravegheat aparatul 
în timp ce acesta este pornit sau 
este încă fierbinte.

∙∙ Aparatul nu este destinat operării 
printr-un temporizator extern sau 
un sistem separat de telecomandă.

∙∙ În timpul funcţionării temperatura 
suprafeţelor accesibile poate fi 
periculos de înaltă.

∙∙ Nu lăsaţi niciodată ca cablul pre-
lungitor sau cablul de alimentare 
să atingă piesele fierbinţi.

∙∙ Curăţaţi aparatul după fiecare 
utilizare. Nu curăţaţi şi depozitaţi 
aparatul înainte ca aceasta să se 
răcească.

INSTRUCȚIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANȚA
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La utilizarea bateriilor
∙∙ ATENŢIE! Înlocuirea incorectă 
a bateriilor înseamnă pericol 
de explozie.

∙∙ La înlocuirea folosiți numai 
baterii de același tip. Fiți atent 
la polaritatea corectă.

∙∙ Nu expuneți bateriile (pache-
tul de baterie sau bateriile 
montate) la căldura excesivă 
cauzată de razele solare, de 
foc etc. Protejați-le împotriva 
șocurilor mecanice. Păstrați-le 

uscate și curate. A nu se lăsa 
la îndemâna copiilor.

∙∙ Nu deschideți, dezasamblați, 
tăiați sau scurtcircuitați bate-
riile. Nu folosiți baterii uzate 
împreună cu cele noi.

∙∙ Respectați prevederile de 
siguranță și celelalte preve-
deri de pe baterie și ambalaj.

∙∙ Scoateți bateriile care curg și 
curățați bine compartimentul 
pentru baterie. Evitați contac-
tul cu ochii și pielea.
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Conţinutul livrării
1	 Furcă 2x
2	 Frigare
3	 Motor

3a	ștecăr UE (10026273)
3b	ștecăr elvețian (10026274)
3c	baterie (10026271)

4	 Suport motor
5	 Suport frigare (TG-3)
6	 Suport frigare 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B şi TG‑5)
7	 Bază suport frigare 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B şi TG‑5)
8	 Set de şuruburi 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B şi TG‑5)
9	 Inel opritor
10	 Mâner

Instalare
Modul de instalare al frigării pentru 
grătar îl găsiţi la paginile următoare:
Halo TG-3: pagina 66
Halo TG-4, TG-4B: pagina 68
Halo TG-5 (arzător posterior pornit): p. 70
Halo TG-5 (arzător lateral pornit): p. 72

	 PRECAUŢIE	

Plasaţi motorul întotdeauna în par-
tea stângă (excepţie: Halo TG-5 dacă 
utilizaţi arzătorul din spate).
Nu folosiţi niciodată arzătorul 
lateral dacă motorul este instalat 
în partea dreaptă a grătarului (în 
partea cu arzătorul lateral).

3c

1 2

3a

4

5

8

9 10

3b

7

6
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	 PRECAUŢIE	

Utilizaţi mănuşi de bucătărie pentru 
a evita arsurile şi stropirile. La 
mânuirea componentelor fierbinţi 
folosiţi mănuşi de protecţie.

1.	 Înainte de a încălzi grătarul îndepăr-
taţi frigarea pentru grătar. Utilizaţi 
mănuşi de protecţie.

2.	 Deşurubaţi şi îndepărtaţi furca de pe 
partea cu motor a frigării.

3.	 Aveţi grijă să centraţi alimentul de 
prăjit pe frigarea. În caz contrar 
frigarea pentru grătar se va acce-
lera atunci când partea mai grea se 
roteşte în jos.

4.	 Remontaţi cea de-a doua furcă şi 
fixaţi cu şurubul.

5.	 Montaţi frigarea pentru grătar pe 
motor şi suport Utilizaţi mănuşi de 
protecţie.

6.	 Pentru a feri mânerul de încălzire, 
puteţi să-l deşurubaţi înainte de 
prăjire.

7.	 Ștecăr UE (10026273) 
Ștecăr elvețian (10026274): 
Introduceţi cablul de alimentare într-
o priză de perete corespunzătoare. 
Baterie (10026271): 
Pentru a schimba bateria, îndepărtați 
capacul bateriei. Respectați pola-
ritatea corectă și înlocuiți bateriile 
cu același tip de baterii (2x 1,5 V D). 
Puneți la loc capacul bateriei.

8.	 Porniţi motorul.
9.	 Numai pentru Halo TG-5 şi la utiliza-

rea arzătorului din spate: pentru a 
preveni pierderea zemii care vine de 
la alimentul de prăjit acesta trebuie 
să rotească în sus la latura arzătoru-
lui din spate.

Dacă este necesar, schimbaţi sensul 
de rotaţie prin pornirea şi oprirea 
motorului.

10.	Înainte de a le da jos de pe grătar, 
asiguraţi-vă ca alimentele de prăjit 
sunt suficient de încălzite (de ex. prin 
folosirea unui termometru de gătire) 

11.	Opriţi motorul şi scoateţi din priză. 
Pentru scoaterea frigării de pe grătar 
folosiţi mănuşi de protecţie. Înşuru-
baţi mânerul pe partea liberă a fri-
gării pentru grătar. Ridicaţi frigarea 
de pe suport cu ajutorul mânerului şi 
motorului. Ţineţi motorul apăsat pe 
frigarea.

12.	Asiguraţi-vă ca nimeni să nu fie 
accidentat de frigarea pentru grătar 
fierbinte sau de zeama care picură. 

Utilizare
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	 PRECAUŢIE	

Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este răcit 
şi este oprit. Înainte de întreţinere 
scoateţi-l din priză.

Dacă este nevoie de curăţarea carcasei 
motorului atunci ştergeţi-l cu o cârpă 
moale umedă. Se poate folosi un deter-
gent delicat, dar nu şi alcool, petrol sau 
alţi agenţi de curăţare.

Niciodată nu folosiţi agenţi alcalini pen-
tru curăţarea pieselor din plastic.

Clătiţi abundent frigarea şi furca după 
fiecare utilizare cu un detergent de 
spălat vase care este aprobat pentru 
contactul cu mâncarea.
Frigarea şi furca pot fi spălate în maşi-
na de spălat vase.

	 PRECAUŢIE	

Atunci când cablul de alimentare 
este deteriorat, pentru evitarea 
pericolelor, trebuie înlocuit de către 
producător sau de agentul service 
al acestuia sau de persoane cu o 
calificare echivalentă.

Îngrijirea și întreținerea

Date tehnice
Nume Frigare pentru grătar

Versiune ștecăr UE ștecăr elvețian baterie

Nr. model 10026273 10026274 10026271

Tensiunea nominală 220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

2x 1,5 V D

Putere nominală debitată 4 W 4 W --

Clasa de protecţie I I nu se aplică

Grad de protecţie (motor) IPX4 IPX4 nu se aplică

Viteza de rotaţie 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min 2–2,4 /min

Greutate (motor) 0,5 kg 0,5 kg 0,54 kg

Diametrul maxim 
(alimente de prăjit)

20 cm 20 cm 20 cm
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Eliminarea ca deşeu
Simbolul pubelei cu roţi barate 
cu două linii în X indică faptul 
că echipamentele electrice şi 
electronice de aruncat trebuie 

colectate separat. Aceste echipamente 
pot conţine substanţe periculoase şi 
care prezintă risc. Aceste aparate tre-
buie returnate la punctul de colectare 
prevăzut pentru reciclarea echipamen-
telor electrice şi electronice şi nu pot fi 
eliminate ca deşeu urban nesortat. 
Procedând astfel contribuiţi la păstra-
rea resurselor şi protejarea mediului 
înconjurător. Pentru mai multe informa-
ţii luaţi legătura cu autorităţile locale.

Bateriile uzate trebuie eliminate cores-
punzător. Magazinele care vând baterii 
și punctele de colectare municipale 
oferă containere speciale pentru elimi-
narea ecologică a bateriilor. 

Nu lăsaţi copiii să se joace cu pungile 
de plastic şi cu materialele de amba-
lare din cauza unor posibile accidente 
sau pericol de sufocare. Ţineţi aceste 
materiale la loc sigur sau eliminaţi-le în 
mod ecologic.
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Thank you!
We are convinced that this motorised 
grill spit will exceed your expectations 
and wish you joy while using it. 
Read the instructions before using the 
appliance, keep it for further reference 
and observe the safety instructions.

Service
In case of service requests or spare 
parts, please contact your local 
HORNBACH store or write an email to:
service@hornbach.com

Intended use
This appliance is a grill spit for outdoor 
use. It is an accessory for the Halo TG 
gas grill series for grilling and frying 
food in private environments.
The appliance is not intended for com-
mercial use.
Any other use or modification to the ap-
pliance is considered as improper use 
and could cause considerable dangers.

Symbols
 	 Please read this user manual 

carefully and keep it for further 
reference.

	Warning of accident and injury to 
persons and serious damage to 
property.

	 Wear protective gloves to protect 
your hands.

ENGLISH
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Read the instructions before using the appliance. Failure to follow the safety 
instructions in this user manual may result in electric shock, serious bodily 
injury, or in damage to property.

∙∙ Make sure to follow the safety in-
structions of your gas grill.

∙∙ This appliance can be used by chil-
dren aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the ap-
pliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children shall 
not play with the appliance. Children 
must not clean or maintain the de-
vice unless they are supervised and 
are over the age of 8.

∙∙ Keep the appliance and its cord 
out of reach of children less than 
8 years. 

∙∙ If the appliance’s power cable is 
damaged, the manufacturer or a 
similarly qualified individual must 
replace it in order to prevent any 
hazards.

∙∙ Never pull the plug on the cable or 
out of the socket when you have wet 
hands.

∙∙ Switch off the appliance and dis-
connect the mains plug in case of 
faults during use, before cleaning 
or moving the appliance, and after 
use.

∙∙ Line the power cord, and, if re-
quired, the extension cord so that 
it will not be pulled or present a 
tripping hazard.

∙∙ Never put the appliance or the plug 
into water or any other liquid.

∙∙ Never carry or pull the appliance 
by the power cable. Do not pull the 

power cable over sharp edges. Do 
not clamp or bend the cable.

∙∙ The power cable must be regularly 
inspected for signs of damage and, 
if the power cable is damaged, the 
appliance may no longer be used.

∙∙ The appliance must be supplied 
with a rated residual current of no 
more than 30 mA via a residual cur-
rent device (FI/RCD; ∆ I < 30 mA).

∙∙ Plug the appliance only in an 
earthed outlet meeting the require-
ments mentioned on the rating 
plate.

∙∙ Do not leave the appliance unat-
tended when switched on or still 
hot.

∙∙ ·The appliance is not intended to be 
operated by means of an external 
timer or separate remote-control 
system.

∙∙ The temperature of accessible 
surfaces may be dangerously high 
when the appliance is operating. 

∙∙ Never allow the extension lead or 
power cord to be in touch with hot 
parts.

∙∙ Clean the appliance after each use. 
Do not clean or store the appliance 
before it has cooled down.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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For use of batteries
∙∙ CAUTION! Explosion hazard 
when the batteries are not 
replaced correctly.

∙∙ Only replace by batteries of 
the same type. Pay attention 
to the correct polarity.

∙∙ Do not expose batteries (bat-
tery pack or inserted batter-
ies) to excessive heat from 
sunlight, fire, etc. Protect from 
mechanical shocks. Keep dry 

and clean. Keep out of reach 
of children.

∙∙ Do not open, disassemble, cut 
open, or short-circuit batter-
ies. Do not use old and new 
batteries together.

∙∙ Observe the safety notes and 
other notes on the battery and 
its packaging.

∙∙ Remove leaking batteries and 
clean the battery compart-
ment thoroughly. Avoid con-
tact with eyes and skin.
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Scope of delivery
1	 Fork 2x
2	 Spit
3	 Motor

3a	EU-plug (10026273)
3b	Swiss-plug (10026274)
3c	Battery (10026271)

4	 Motor support
5	 Spit support (TG-3)
6	 Spit support 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B, TG‑5)
7	 Base of spit support 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B, TG‑5)
8	 Set of bolts 

(TG‑4, TG‑4B, TG‑4B, TG‑5)
9	 Stop ring
10	Handle

Installation
The installation of the grill spit can be 
found on the following pages:
Halo TG-3: Page 66
Halo TG-4, TG-4B: Page 68
Halo TG-5 (rear burner on): P. 70
Halo TG-5 (side burner on): P. 72

	 CAUTION	

Always place the motor on the left 
hand side (exception: Halo TG-5 
when using the rear burner).  
Never use the side burner, if the mo-
tor is installed on the right hand side 
of the grill (the side-burner side).

3c

1 2

3a

4
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3b

7
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	 CAUTION	

Use oven mitts to avoid burns and 
splatters. Use protective gloves 
when handling hot components.

1.	 Remove the grill spit before heating 
up the grill. Use protective gloves.

2.	 Unscrew and remove the fork on the 
motor side of the spit. 

3.	 Take care to centre the grillables 
on the spit. Otherwise the grill spit 
would speed up, when the heavier 
side turns downward. 

4.	 Re-attach the second fork and fix its 
wing bolt.

5.	 Mount the grill spit onto the motor 
and support. Use protective gloves.

6.	 To keep the handle from heating up, 
you may unscrew it before grilling. 

7.	 EU-plug (10026273) 
Swiss-plug (10026274): 
Plug the power cord into a suitable 
wall socket.  
Battery (10026271): 
To change the battery, remove the 
battery cover. Observe the correct 
polarity and replace the batteries by 
the same type of battery (2x 1.5 V 
D). Put the battery cover back in 
place.

8.	 Turn on the motor. 
9.	 Only Halo TG-5 when using the rear 

burner: The grillables should turn 
upwards at the rear burner side to 
avoid losing the gravy coming from 
the grillables.  
If necessary, change the rotation 
direction by turning the motor off 
and on again.

10.	Make sure that the grillables are 
sufficiently heated (e.g. with a roast 
thermometer) before removing 
them from the grill. 

11.	Turn off the motor and pull the 
power cord. Use protective gloves 
when removing the spit from the 
grill. Screw the handle to the open 
end of the grill spit. Lift the spit at 
the handle and by its motor from 
the support. Keep the motor pushed 
against the spit. 

12.	Make sure nobody gets injured by 
the hot grill spit or dropping gravy. 

Usage
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	 CAUTION	

Make sure the appliance has cooled 
down and is switched off. Pull plug 
before maintenance.

If the motor housing needs cleaning, 
wipe it with a soft damp cloth. A mild 
detergent can be used but nothing like 
alcohol, petrol or other cleaning agents. 

Never use caustic agents to clean plas-
tic parts. 

Rinse the grill spit and the forks after 
every use thoroughly with a dishwash-
ing detergent, that is suitable for con-
tact with food. 
Grill spit and fork are dishwasher-safe.

	 CAUTION	

If the supply cord is damaged, it 
must be replaced by the manufac-
turer or its service agent or similar-
ly qualified person in order to avoid 
hazard.

Care and maintenance

Technical data
Name Grill spit

Version EU plug Swiss plug Battery

Model no. 10026273 10026274 10026271

Rated voltage 220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

220-240 V~; 
50-60 Hz

2x 1.5 V D

Rated output 4 W 4 W --

Protection class I I n. a.

Degree of protection (motor) IPX4 IPX4 n. a.

Rotational speed 2–2.4 /min 2–2.4 /min 2–2.4 /min

Weight (motor) 0.5 kg 0.5 kg 0.54 kg

max. diameter (grillables) 20 cm 20 cm 20 cm
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Disposal
The crossed-out wheeled bin 
logo requires the separate col-
lection of waste electric and 
electronic equipment (WEEE). 

Such equipment may contain danger-
ous and hazardous substances. These 
appliances must be returned to a des-
ignated collection point for the recy-
cling of WEEE and must not be dis-
posed as unsorted municipal waste. By 
doing so, you will help to conserve re-
sources and protect the environment. 
Contact your local authorities for more 
information. 

Used batteries must be disposed of 
properly. Battery selling stores and 
municipal collection points offer special 
containers for battery disposal. 

Children must not play with plastic 
bags and packaging material, due to 
possible injury or danger of suffocation. 
Store such material safely or dispose of 
environmentally friendly.
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